
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Governance Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting.

Agenda
Licensing sub-committee

Date: Wednesday 26 September 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Place: Council Chamber, Town Hall, St Owen Street, 
Hereford

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.

For any further information please contact:

Caroline Marshall, Governance Services
Tel: 01432 260249
Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk



Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee
Membership

Councillor DW Greenow
Councillor TM James
Councillor AJW Powers



Herefordshire Council 26 SEPTEMBER 2018

Agenda
Pages

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.

2.  NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)
To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda.

4.  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
'HOUSE MEADOW, WHITEHALL FARM, WHITEHALL ROAD, HAMPTON 
BISHOP, HEREFORD, HR1 4LB' - LICENSING ACT 2003

11 - 100

To consider an application for a new premises licence in of ‘House Meadow, 
Whitehall Farm, Whitehall Road, Hampton Bishop, Hereford, HR1 4LB.





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings 

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -
 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting.

 Inspect background papers used in t
[...]
nds to record the meeting can be made aware.  

5



Please ensure that your mobile phones and other devices are turned to silent during the 
meeting.

The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply.

Public Transport Links
There are bus stops directly outside the building. Hereford train station is a 15 minute walk, 
Hereford country bus station and Hereford city bus station are both a 5 minute walk from the 
Shirehall. 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

SHIRE HALL, ST PETERS SQUARE, HEREFORD HR1 2HX.

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously.

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit.

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is located 
in the Shire Hall Side Car Park.  A check will be undertaken to ensure 
that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given.

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits.

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings.

7





Licensing Hearing Flowchart

Introduction

Discussion 

Report by council
 Outline of application
 Summary of issues 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary 

Applicant addresses committee

Members of committee can ask 
questions

Cross examination generally not 
permitted. 

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak. 

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence.

9





Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee
Meeting date: 26 September 2018
Title of report: Application for a new premises licence in 

respect of ‘House Meadow, Whitehall Farm, 
Whitehall Road, Hampton Bishop, Hereford, 
HR1 4LB’ – Licensing Act 2003

Report by: Licensing officer

Classification

Open

Key Decision 

This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected

Backbury

Purpose
To consider an application for a new premises licence in of ‘House Meadow, Whitehall Farm, 
Whitehall Road, Hampton Bishop, Hereford, HR1 4LB.

Recommendation

THAT:

The sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to:

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives,
 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties,
 The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003, and
 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020.

Options

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee:

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003,

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003,

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or

e) To reject the application.

Reasons for Recommendations

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003.

Key Considerations

Licence Application

3. The application for a new premises licence has received representation and is 
brought before the committee for determination.

4. The details of the application are:

Applicant Claypitt Ltd

Whitehall Farm, Whitehall Road, Hampton Bishop, Hereford, 
HR1 4LB

Solicitor N/A

Type of 
application:

New

Date received:

30 July 2018

28 Days consultation  ended

28 August 2018

Summary of Application 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests a new premises licence to allow the following 
licensable activities, during the hours shown as follows:

Films (Indoors), Live Music & Recorded Music (Indoors and Outdoors), Sale/Supply 
of Alcohol (consumption on and off the premises)
 
All days 08:00 – 00:00

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors & Outdoors)

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

All days  23:00 – 00:00

Non-Standard Times
None

Summary of representations

6. Three (3) representations have been received from the responsible authorities (West 
Mercia Police, Trading Standards and the Licensing Authority) all of which have been 
agreed by the applicant and can be found at Appendix 2, Appendix 3 and Appendix 4.

7. Thirty three (33) public representations have been received and accepted by the 
Licensing Authority as being relevant (Appendix 5).

8. Thirty (30) further public representations were also received but deemed irrelevant so 
therefore were not accepted by the Licensing Authority. 

Other information

9. The Environmental Health Department received 2 noise complaints concerning these 
premises from local residents on 4 August 2018. 

Community Impact

10. Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community.

Equality duty 

11. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report.

12. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and 
the residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of 
this report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood 
and/or may have impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close 
proximity to the premises.

13.  Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has 
the right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes 
business premises). This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of 
grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – 
Article 1 – also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest 
and conditions provided for by law.  Members must accordingly make a decision 
which is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the 
rights of the applicant, residents and the community as a whole.

Financial implications

14. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the authority at this time.

Legal Implications

15. The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing 
objectives namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention 
of public nuisance; and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions 

13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

under the Licensing Act 2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance 
under Section 182 of the Act and the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The 
options available to the licensing authority are set out in section 1 of this report.

16. The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared 
before the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority.

17. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative 
Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EW
[...]
of this report is available from
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Application Form
Appendix 2 - West Mercia Police Representation
Appendix 3 - Trading Standard Representation
Appendix 4 - Local Authority Representation
Appendix 5 - Public representations

Background Papers

None

15





Appendix 1

17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



Appendix 2 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
  
West Mercia Police are receipt of an application for a new premises licence for a location 
known as House Meadow, Whitehall Farm, Whitehall Road, Hampton Bishop, nr., 
Hereford. 
  
The application is for the licensable activities of the sale/supply of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment and late night refreshment.  The applicant seeks to specify the designated 
premises supervisor (DPS) as Martha Summerfield. 
  
West Mercia Police do not object to this application and would seek to apply the following 
conditions that would promote the licensing objectives.  It is our view that they are 
proportionate, achievable and enforceable for the location and the activities to be 
undertaken. 
  
  
1. The Premises Licence Holder or DPS or a person nominated by them in writing for the 
purpose will employ SIA door staff on a risk assessed basis. The risk assessment shall be in 
writing and shall be made immediately available on request to an ‘authorised person’ (as 
defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the Police 
  
2. All staff undertaking the sale or supply of alcohol shall be trained within one month of the 
date this condition appears on this licence. All new staff shall be trained within 
one month of taking up employment. All existing staff to be trained within three months of 
this condition appearing on this licence.  All staff shall be re-trained twelve monthly 
thereafter. The training shall included: 
  
[...]
ng of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-

mail in error, please contact the sender immediately and destroy all copies of it.

 

 
 

46

https://www.facebook.com/hfdscouncil
https://twitter.com/hfdscouncil
file:///Local/Temp/Temp2_Email_template.zip/www.herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:lwilson@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:lwilson@herefordshire.gcsx.gov.uk


Appendix 4  

Representation made by the Local Authority 24 August 2018 
 
I am an officer authorised under the Licensing Act 2003 and I make this representation on 
behalf of the Licensing Authority 
 
I refer to the grant application made in respect of House meadow, Whitehall Farm, Whitehall 
Road, Hampton Bishop, Hereford, HR1 4LB. 
 

The application seeks the licensing of an outside area for weddings and private functions 

through the use of marquees or other temporary structures.  

 

It is noted that the applicant intends to move these temporary structures and position at 

different locations within the outside area on an ad hoc basis. The Licensing Authority 

objects to this as there is no provision within the act to allow this to happen. The plan forms 

part of the premises licence and any variation to the plan would require either a minor of full 

variation. 

 

It is noted that the application requests films, live and recorded music terminating at midnight 

on every day of the week in an area which is principal residential. 

 

The Licensing Authority also objects in principle to the licence as applied for.  

 

It is disappointing that the applicant has failed to consider the Herefordshire Council Model 

Pool of Conditions, had they done so then it is unlikely that conditions offered would have 

been unforceable. It is noted that the word regularly occurs frequently but no definition is 

provided.  

 

The Licensing Authority therefore seeks the following re-worded conditions: 

 The designated premises supervisor or a person nominated by them in writing shall 


[...]
ion 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the Police. 

  

 'Noise' from the premises must not be 'audible or discernible' within any occupied 
permanent structure where people normally reside or sleep, when assessed with 
windows and doors closed. 'In this conditions; 'Noise' -is defined as sound which is 
created by entertainment consisting of either vocal (recorded or live) or instrumental 
music (recorded or live) or a combination of both. Audible or discernible is defined as 
'noise' which is distinct above the general hubbub of activity on the site which can be 
identified by the human ear as originating from discrete sources from the licensed 
premises'. 
 

 Where regulated entertainment is provided, the premises licence holder or DPS or a 
responsible person nominated by either in writing will monitor noise emanating from 
the premises at least once a hour to ensure that no noise nuisance is being caused 
and where there is shall cause the noise to be reduced. A written record shall be kept 
on the premises detailing the name of the person carrying out the monitoring, the 
monitoring locations, the date and time and the result obtained. Such record shall be 
made available on demand of an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the 
Licensing Act 2003) or police. 

 

 Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed 
at all exits to the premises requesting the public to respect the needs of local 
residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly. 

 

In addition it is noted that the application makes reference to staff marshalling or directing 
traffic. It is unclear if this is to be on the highway, if it is then this must be prevented as the 
member of staff has no power/right to direct traffic on a highway.   
 

If the applicant was to amend the application accordingly and agree the additional conditions 

then the Licensing Authority would withdraw the representations. 

 
 
 
Licensing Officer 
 

48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100


	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'HOUSE MEADOW, WHITEHALL FARM, WHITEHALL ROAD, HAMPTON BISHOP, HEREFORD, HR1 4LB' - LICENSING ACT 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - West Mercia Police Representation
	Appendix 3 - Trading Standards Representation
	Appendix 4 - Local Authority Representation
	Appendix 5 - Public Representations






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, St Owen Street, Hereford on 
Wednesday 26 September 2018 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor DW Greenow (Chairman)

Councillors: TM James and AJW Powers

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

No apologies for absence were received.

26. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

There were no substitutes present at the hearing.

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr DW Greenow stated that the applicant was an acquaintance but there was no close 
personal association. 

There were no declarations of interest made.

28. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'HOUSE 
MEADOW, WHITEHALL FARM, WHITEHALL ROAD, HAMPTON BISHOP, 
HEREFORD, HR1 4LB' - LICENSING ACT 2003  

Members of the licensing sub committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers. 

Prior to starting the discussion, the committee agreed that each person who had submitted 
a notice of intention to speak would be allowed 5 minutes each.  

Mr Fred Spriggs, licensing officer, gave a summary of the application which was set out in 
the committee’s papers.    

The committee then heard from Colin Campbell, George Kerr, Diane Sudlow, David 
Sudlow, Margaret Waddington Val Watson, Susan Marr, Simon Marr, Councillor Mark 
Franklin (Hampton Bishop Parish Council), Jill Phillips, John Westoby, Michelle Nugent, 
Kevin James who all had made public representations.   A summary of the concerns raised 
are:   

 Details of an event held on 4 August 2018 where the applicants had let the premises 
and were absent at the time.   As part of this event, it was stated by several speakers 
that loud amplified music and tannoy announcements could be heard clearly from 
15:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs which disturbed the residents.  One resident described it as a 
mini-Glastonbury

 A licence for 365 days a year, 24 hours a day, would blight the lives of the residents 
of Hampton Bishop which was a small, quiet, rural village

 The village was within a conservation area. 
 Any noise would carry as the village was within a flood plain area.  



 Any noise nuisance would adversely affect young children and the elderly.   It was 
noted that there was a residents’ care home in close vicinity to the premises.  

 That the use of fireworks or Chinese lanterns could potentially damage several 
thatched cottages were which in the village. 

 Road accessibility was dangerous (although it was noted that road traffic 
management were outside of the remit of the licensing sub committee). 

 The applicants had indicated that they would only be holding a limited number of 
events throughout the year so why was a licence being requested for 365 days a 
year, 24 hours a day. A second event had been held at the premises and noise 
complaints had been made to Herefordshire Council environmental health who had 
monitored the sound levels.  

 There would be community impact on the village as there had been a total of 63 
representations made but 30 had been ruled irrelevant. 

 There was a public safety issue as there were no footpaths or lighting in the village 
which would mean that guests could be wandering on a main road in the dark.  

The committee then heard from Johnny Walker (applicant’s agent), Alison Rogers (Director 
of Claypitt Ltd) and Martha Summerfield (designated premises supervisor) as follows: 

 The events on the premises would be intimate / discreet with an interlinked tepee 
and not rave or festival style events.    

 The hirers would be vetted for suitability to ensure that their events fit with the 
ambience of the premises. 

 Some hirers had been rejected as their events were not suitable so it was a selective 
process.  

 The film / photographic condition was required in order for the bride and groom to 
show personal videos or to entertain children who may be present.  

 Events would be monitored in line with the conditions of the licence. 
 Under the planning permitted development regulations they could hold events for up 

to 28 days without the need for a licence, but they would prefer a licence. 
 A licence would enable them to make the supply of alcohol more manageable   if 

there was a free bar, this did not require a licence which may potentially cause 
problems.    There was no intention to have continual alcohol sales, it was to enable 
the bridal party to have alcohol as part of a wedding breakfast or as a toast prior the 
wedding service.       

 The applicant understood the licensing objectives and fully supported them.  
 Martha Summerfield was a designated premises supervisor (DPS) and personal 

licence holder.    Ms Summerfield had worked in the hospitality industry for 25 years. 
 The premises operated a “shush” policy for when guests were leaving the premises. 
 Any band would start at 20:30 hrs and finish at 23:00 hrs / 23:30 hours.   Ambient 

music would finish at 00:00 hrs. 
 Preferred entertainers would be sourced 
 In relation to the event held on 4 August, the noise was monitored by the DPS and it 

was felt that it was not offensive.    The DPS’ number had been supplied to residents 
so that they could complain if necessary, but no complaints were received. 

 The reason for applying for the licence was so that the conditions could be enforced 
and that there were clear boundaries for any events which were held at the 
premises.  

 Only two events had been held at Whitehall Farm.   
 There had been previous noise complaints but none of them were on dates when the 

premises were hosting a wedding. 
 There is no dispute about there being noise.   
 They were unaware of the environmental health visit but had received a letter from 

them stating that there was no independent evidence to support the allegations of 
noise nuisance.  

 



Following questions from members of the sub-committee, it was confirmed: 

 That the licensing section do advise applicants to show in their application what they 
intend to do on the premises even if they do not need a licence for the whole period.  

 The environmental health officer would have been operating under different 
legislation and they would be looking at the statutory noise test which is different to 
the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.    This test would mean that in the 
opinion of environmental health there was no evidence of statutory noise and it is the 
noise which could be heard inside the house which was considered.  

 The applicants would need a licence in order to host champagne breakfasts as they 
are supplying the alcohol.    It is considered to be a sale of alcohol if you recover the 
cost of the alcohol.   

 That the planning permitted development rights is not a consideration for the 
licensing sub committee as they fall within the planning regime.  

 That the applicant has no intention to use fireworks or Chinese lanterns at any 
events.  

DECISION

The sub committee’s decision is to grant the licence subject to the following conditions: 

The premises licence shall be restricted to 12 days per year (a year being 1st Jan to 31st 
Dec). The dates of each event shall notified in writing to the Licensing Authority by email 
prior to any event taking place. 

The Premises Licence Holder or DPS or a person nominated by them in writing for the 
purpose, shall ensure that no fireworks or Chinese lanterns are allowed on the premises.

REASONS

The committee had taken into account the all of the representations and that it was necessary 
for a committee meeting to be convened.   The noise concerns raised by the public 
representations were legitimate and engaged the licensing objectives.  In particular the noise 
nuisance from the event held at the premises on 4 August.     On this basis, there needed to 
be a balance between the granting of the licence and the concerns of the residents.   The 
applicant had already stated that they would be holding a limited number of events, limiting 
these to 12 would not stop the operation of the business and was appropriate and 
proportionate.  Equally the applicant had stated that they had no intention to use fireworks or 
Chinese lanterns so this condition was appropriate and proportionate. 

The meeting ended at 12.17 pm Chairman


